
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY 
LICENSE APPLICATION

DOCUMENT CONTROL

PAGE REVISION

License Application Tab

ii

1-1 
1-2 
1-3 
1-4 
1-5 
1-6 
1-7 
1-8 
1-9 
1-10 
Figure 1-1 

2-1 
2-2

EPCONT.DOC 

9809110132 980828 
PDR ADOCK 07200022 
B PDR

REVISION I 
PAGE a
PAGE a

a 
b 
c 
d

1 
1 
1 
1

0 
0 

1 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 

1 
1 

1 
1 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0

3-1 
3-2 

4-1 
4-2 
4-3 
4-4 

5-1 
5-2 

6-1 
6-2 

7-1 
7-2 

8-1 
8-2



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY 
LICENSE APPLICATION REVISION I 

PAGE b 

DOCUMENT CONTROL 

PAGE REVISION 

9-1 0 
9-2 0 

10-1 0 
10-2 0 

11-1 0 
11-2 0 

12-1 0 
12-2 0 

13-1 0 
13-2 0 

Appendix A Tab 
Proposed Technical Specifications Tab 

TS-i 0 
TS-ii 0 
TS-1 0 
TS-2 0 
TS-3 0 
TS-4 0 
TS-5 0 
TS-6 0 
TS-7 0 
TS-8 0 
TS-9 0 
TS-10 0 
TS-1 1 0 
TS-12 0 
TS-13 0 
TS-14 0 
TS-15 0 
TS-16 0 
TS-17 0 
TS-18 0 
TS-19 0 
TS-20 0 
TS-21 0 
TS-22 0 
TS-23 0 
TS-24 0

EPCONT.DOC



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY 
LICENSE APPLICATION

DOCUMENT CONTROL

REVISION

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0

Appendix B Tab 
Preliminary Decommissioning Plan Tab

ii 
1-1 

1-2 
2-1 
2-2 
2-3 
2-4 
3-1 
3-2 
4-1 
4-2 
4-3 
4-4 
5-1 
5-2 
6-1 
6-2 
6-3 
6-4 
7-1 
7-2

EPCONT.DOC

REVISION I 
PAGE c

PAGE 

TS-25 
TS-26 
TS-27 
TS-28 
TS-29 
TS-30 
TS-31 
TS-32 
TS-33 
TS-34



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY 
LICENSE APPLICATION

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

EPCONT.DOC

REVISION I 
PA•I= rl
PAGE dI 0 •Vm !1



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY LA CHAPTER 1 
LICENSE APPLICATION REVISION I 

PAGE 1-1 

CHAPTER 1 

GENERAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

1.1 APPLICATION FOR LICENSE 

Private Fuel Storage L.L.C. (PFSLLC) proposes to construct and operate an 

Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) at an away from reactor site 

located on the Skull Valley Indian Reservation in Tooele County, Utah. The Private 

Fuel Storage Facility (PFSF) site is located approximately 27 miles west-southwest of 

Tooele City in the center of Skull Valley, 1.5 miles west of Skull Valley Road. The site 

location is shown in Figure 1-1.  

The function of the PFSF will be to store nuclear fuel that has been discharged from 

U.S. commercial nuclear generating plants. Spent fuel will be transported to Utah by 

rail. Two modes may be used to transport the spent fuel between the railroad main line 

and the PFSF site. The shipping cask will either be off-loaded at an intermodal transfer 

point at the railroad main line and loaded onto a heavy haul tractor/trailer for 

transporting to the PFSF, or the shipping cask will be transported via a new railroad 

spur connecting the PFSF directly to the railroad main line.  

Multi-purpose canisters will be utilized for both the shipping casks and storage casks.  

No handling of bare fuel will occur at the PFSF since operations will be limited to 

handling of sealed canisters. The project will operate under a "start clean, stay clean" 

(contamination free) philosophy which will serve to minimize the possibility of 

transporting any externally contaminated canisters to the PFSF. The canisters will be 

stored at the PFSF in a vertical configuration inside concrete storage casks, which will 

be stored on concrete pads in a protected area of the site.

LA.doc



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY LA CHAPTER 1 
LICENSE APPLICATION REVISION 0 

PAGE 1-2 

This license application for the proposed PFSF has been prepared in accordance with 

10 CFR Part 72 and the guidance provided in NRC Regulatory Guide 3.50, "Standard 

Format and Content for a License Application to Store Spent Fuel and Radioactive 

Waste", Rev. 1, September 1, 1989. The License Application consists of the following 

parts: 

(a) The License Application including the Proposed Technical Specifications and 

Preliminary Decommissioning Plan, as required by 10 CFR 72.26 and 10 CFR 

72.30, respectively, which are set out herein.  

(b) The technical information outlined in a Safety Analysis Report as required by 10 

CFR 72.24 which is enclosed in a separate document entitled "Private Fuel 

Storage Facility Safety Analysis Report" forwarded herewith and made a part 

hereof.  

(c) The emergency planning information required by 10 CFR 72.32 which is 

contained in a separate document entitled "Private Fuel Storage Facility 

Emergency Plan" forwarded herewith and made a part hereof.  

(d) Environmental information required by 10 CFR 72.34 and 10 CFR 51, Subpart A, 

which is contained in a separate document entitled "Private Fuel Storage Facility 

Environmental Report" forwarded herewith and made a part hereof.  

(e) Physical safeguards information required by 10 CFR 72, Subpart H which is 

contained in a separate document entitled "Private Fuel Storage Facility Security 

Plan". The Security Plan is forwarded under separate cover in accordance with 

10 CFR 72, Subpart H and is made a part hereof.

LA.doc



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY LA CHAPTER 1 
LICENSE APPLICATION REVISION I 

PAGE 1-5 

The PFSF project has been developed on a phased basis. Steps I and II, which 

involved preliminary investigations, predated the formation of the PFSLLC. Step III 

began with the formation of the PFSLLC and concluded with the filing of the License 

Application. This step was funded by direct payments to the PFSLLC from member 

utilities pursuant to Subscription Agreements. Step IV includes the NRC licensing 

proceeding as well as detailed design and preparation of bid specifications. The budget 

for Step IV is approximately $10 million, including contingencies, to be funded by direct 

payments to the PFSLLC from the member utilities pursuant to Subscription 

Agreements. These Step IV payments will be made on a quarterly basis. Given the 

relatively small size of this payment for any participating utility, there is the reasonable 

assurance that the PFSLLC will obtain Step IV funding.  

Step V represents the construction of the PFSF. The budget for this phase is $100 

million and includes site preparation; construction of the access road, administration 

building, security and health physics building, operations and maintenance building, 

canister transfer building and storage pads; procurement of canister transfer and 

transport equipment; and transportation corridor construction. The Step V budget also 

includes necessary personnel costs, licensing fees, and host benefits, as well as a 

contingency amount.  

Step V will be funded through several mechanisms. An additional $6 million in equity 

contributions is planned from PFSLLC members pursuant to Subscription Agreements.  

The bulk of the Step V costs is expected to be funded through Service Agreements with 

PFSF customers (including both PFSLLC members and non-members). Payments 

under each Service Agreement will be spread out over the period of time from 

construction through spent fuel delivery. No construction will proceed unless Service 

Agreements committing for a significant quantity of spent fuel storage have been 

signed. The nominal target is 15,000 MTU of storage commitments. Raising the non-

LA.doc



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY LA CHAPTER 1 
LICENSE APPLICATION REVISION 0 

PAGE 1-6 

equity portion of Step V costs through Service Agreements will allow the PFSLLC to 

avoid financing costs for construction. The PFSLLC, however, retains the option to 

finance the non-equity portion of Step V costs through debt financing secured by 

Service Agreements. As with direct financing from customers, no construction will take 

place without the commitment through Service Agreements for a significant quantity of 

spent fuel storage. Unless PFSLLC members and non-members have committed to a 

significant quantity of storage, construction of the PFSF will not begin. Thus, there will 

be reasonable assurance that the PFSLLC will obtain Step V funding.  

Step VI, the operational phase of the PFSF, will also be funded through the Service 

Agreements. The significant costs of this phase will include procurement and/or 

fabrication of canisters ($432 million) and storage casks ($134 million). These 

components will be obtained on an as-needed basis, to coincide with the schedule for 

moving spent fuel to the PFSF. All capital costs associated with the storage of any 

spent fuel will be paid by the customer pursuant to the Service Agreement prior to the 

acceptance by the PFSLLC of that spent fuel. Since the PFSF will not accept spent 

fuel for storage without prior payment through Service Agreements of the necessary 

capital costs for transportation and storage, there is reasonable assurance that the 

PFSLLC will obtain the necessary Step VI costs.  

The on-going operations and maintenance cost for spent fuel in storage at the PFSF 

will be paid by the customer on an annual basis as required by the Service 

Agreements. The annual operations and maintenance cost is estimated to be $49 

million for a 20 year facility operating life and $31 million for a 40 year life. The Service 

Agreements will provide assurance for the continued payment of these costs by 

requiring the customers to provide annual financial information, meet creditworthiness 

requirements, and, if necessary, provide additional financial assurances (such as an

LA.doc



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY LA CHAPTER 1 
LICENSE APPLICATION REVISION 0 

PAGE 1-7 

advance payment, irrevocable letter of credit, third-party guarantee, or a payment and 

performance bond).  

1.7 DECOMMISSIONING FUNDING ASSURANCE 

The PFSF will be operated under a "start clean, stay clean" philosophy, with contractual 

obligations in the Service Agreement with each customer and PFSF administrative 

procedures to assure that no radioactive contamination is introduced into the facility.  

Thus the intention is to maintain the PFSF free of radiological contamination at all 

times. During the operational phase of the facility, all radioactive contamination will be 

removed immediately upon its discovery. The cost estimate for decommissioning 

nonetheless conservatively assumes that certain areas and components will require 

decontamination.  

The method of funding decommissioning activities consists of two components: storage 

cask decommissioning and decommissioning for the remainder of the facility. The 

costs for decommissioning each storage cask is estimated at $17,000. This amount will 

be prepaid into an externalized escrow account under the Service Agreement with each 

customer, prior to shipment of each spent fuel canister to the PFSF. The full amount of 

potential decommissioning costs will thus be collected in a segregated account prior to 

the receipt of each spent fuel canister at the PFSF. This method of funding provides for 

prepayment of the storage cask decommissioning costs prior to any potential exposure 

of the storage cask to radiation or radioactive material, and therefore prior to the need 

for any decommissioning. As storage cask decommissioning is completed, the amount 

of funds in the escrow account will be adjusted periodically to reflect the remaining 

decommissioning efforts. This method of funding complies with the requirements of 10 

CFR 72.30(c)(1).

LA.doc



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY LA CHAPTER 1 
LICENSE APPLICATION REVISION 1 

PAGE 1-8 

The costs of decommissioning the remainder of the facility and site is estimated to be 

$1,631,000, which will be funded through a letter of credit coupled with an external 

sinking fund. Customers will be required under the Service Agreements to pay the 

costs to decontaminate any portion of the facility for which they may be responsible for 

contaminating. As the actual costs of decontamination and decommissioning are paid 

into the external sinking fund, the letter of credit will be reduced by an equivalent 

amount. This funding method complies with the requirements of 10 CFR 72.30(c)(3).  

The per-canister fee and the amounts of the escrow account, external sinking fund and 

letter of credit will be reviewed and adjusted annually to account for inflation and any 

changes in the scope or cost of decommissioning. The escrow account, letter of credit 

and external sinking fund will be established in conformance with the guidance of NRC 

Regulatory Guide 3.66.  

1.8 SITE LOCATION AND COMPLETION DATES 

The proposed PFSF is located on the Skull Valley Indian Reservation which is within 

Tooele County, Utah, 27 miles west-southwest of Tooele City. The site is located 1.5 

miles west of the Skull Valley Road. It is anticipated that the PFSF will be issued a 

specific license to receive, transfer and possess spent fuel in accordance with the 

requirements of 10 CFR 72 prior to June 2002 in order to commence operation of the 

PFSF. Construction of the PFSF is scheduled to start in September 2000, with 

completion by December 31, 2001. The construction and preoperational testing will be 

completed in time to support operation of the facility in 2002.  

The construction start date of September 2000 is a schedule delay of nine months from 

that reported in the original License Application (dated June 20, 1997). This start date 

has been changed to be consistent with the NRC staff review schedule and issuance

LA.doc



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY LA CHAPTER 1 
LICENSE APPLICATION REVISION I 

PAGE 1-9 

dates for the Safety Evaluation Report and Final Environmental Impact Statement.  

Although consistent with the NRC staff review, an exemption to 10 CFR 72.40 may be 

required to initiate construction activities prior to the license issuance. If determined to 

be necessary, a request for an exemption will be submitted in compliance with 10 CFR 

72.7.  

1.9 RESTRICTED DATA 

This application does not contain any Restricted Data or other defense information, and 

it is not expected that any will be included in the future. The applicant agrees that it will 

not permit anyone to have access to such information if it does become included and 

will not permit any individual to have access to Restricted Data until the Office of 

Personnel Management, the successor to the Civil Service Commission, shall have 

made an investigation and a report to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission on the 

character, association, and loyalty of such individual, and the Nuclear Regulatory 

Commission shall have determined that permitting such person to have access to 

Restricted Data will not endanger the common defense and security of the United 

States.  

1.10 COMMUNICATIONS 

It is requested that all communication pertaining to this application be sent to: 

John D. Parkyn 

Chairman of the Board 

Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.  

PO Box C4010 

La Crosse, WI 54602-4010

LA.doc



PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY 
LICENSE APPLICATION

LA CHAPTER 1 
REVISION I 

PAGE 1-10

PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE L.L.C.  

Directors 

June 1997

Ronald Cocherell 

Manager Nuclear Fuel Services 

Southern Nuclear Operating Company 

Robert W. Keaten 

Vice President - Engineering 

GPU Nuclear 

John D. Parkyn 

Vice President 

Genoa FuelTech, Inc.  

Doug H. Malin 

Nuclear Fuel Manager 

Indiana Michigan Power

Richard S. Phares 

Manager Nuclear Assessment 

Illinois Power 

Stephen Quinn 

Vice President of Nuclear Power 

Consolidated Edison 

Paul D. Myers 

Manager of Nuclear Fuel Management 

Southern California Edison 

Edward L. Watzl 

President - NSP Generation 

Northern States Power

Principal Officer of the Company 

John D. Parkyn 

Chairman of the Board

LA.doc

I

I



0 
NORTH 
WiJ 

V7Lz fLIT

IY
'N' 

71 7'-

301

I173 1

0 f , 1

77I

(7 LAKE
Carrington 
1/nd

j� � I � -7...:. � I 7. I I Ill I '� .*T I ,1(I•J�. f C F I

r2� ii'7 

j 
77� 8�

s�I 

SALT

|I-::• .... 1I.? -. v::

�erec�r

TEST

:9 I
/ 

JNEVILLE SALT

�EE PARK 

7:.-.

7 7 �7 . 7 7 7 7 7 7 �7 77 . 7 .. . 7 

Ar1�ea

AND

ElZ ý A,'i • :; r-':: -- " 

~)noI1 4ft7 Ml 

77 

.-.7 . ..  

-.. :.:,LE 

,.,, 

U't'/" /

�J77777777 77777

C 

u-i

BASE

15 I�i 

I,.

zii�s

TR�

l4� 

S0�

YbT

Lij

LINE

-14

[N1�4��

0

AR �A 

F -

+

I.
I 

7 1

�7K� C� 

A,

':7 .  

4j�7,9 

7.43

.77 
77

�+7
777 

�)S .�

-t
12.::...

a 11

3'
//~7

Clive

r

.~.. ...... .

I)j

/1

b

'Pr 

PK

A�x

5 
K

221

I) 4j I-

LOW CORRIDOR ' 

RAIL SPUR

� (

I 
I �:I 7:7 

-:77 I 1 777 

MoLInt#4� � 

I _________

PROVING 
�ite773

DtJGWA

177]

LI

PFSF SITE I 5KsK

,.,q

7�77� 

75.

GROUND

.3

Rowley

I' 

b -K

-3 

8

lei f3::.7:f•.pt

"J•.' :i2: '

K NfEL A

� 4.949 

* $..�7• 77 V 
0 

� Qavis 

0, �

C

�27

F." n
kut 

ss

Scale 1:500 000 
1 inch equals approximately 8 miles 

10 0 10 20 30 40 Miles 

13 0 10 20 30 40 50 Kilometers 

Contour interval 500 feet 

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

GRi•SALT LAKE, 
STATE PARK

") BC, 7--7ý

77(7 .,.  

w

44' ',I J, ' ýý4M1 i32 .> 'ý

Falkfkd

ivemi 
>- p Ls

(1

lii 
('7

rrf 
Farjgto

14488 SPelican 4Z 
7point L 

z LUTAH 
STATEPA 

IT 
R"4488 

Lincoln Pt 

s7-

q~cf 11>2, O 
Figure 1-1 

PFSF LOCATION 

PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE FACILITY 
LICENSE APPLICATION

ao

Q9 

7�7

i f--- ;

77

K 

4 -�

5-.
71

-i7

Toocie County 

State of Utah 
County Boundaries

T/ý

Rfe-vision 1

I

y,
;v

I

7= --- de7-

4"

V

7ý 1
IR 1 -11-M

T7AH

.... .... ... . ./,.. . ...... .. .. . . . ... .. .... : L.'L '..'.. :.% %'' .=:.:Jý . JA - - ,- -R tý

%
Rowley.

-\ 6,,1$ bU• / > Alec AvA10i6 a On 

kK ? 

INTERMODAL! 

"SKL LEGRY,,T LAK ;T/TANFRPOINT TE... 't• p.L 

SKULL VALLEYun 
ROAD

Ba\ 

est 
0 niful 

Wo s 
Cr 

+i

!. i -ý . .f - , ý -. -* -:.*--'. ý ý I ft,ITIr

ýJ.

m 7 ;1 .;,. ' ý-.. -. '. .'. . . I ; 4 - 34 '. ; ; , 
4 

v4 ,-.' 44 -ý ý 4 -, 4 11..." ý, y/ J i

Fa rminýto 

Ssea Gull 
Point 

F «

.T ....•! . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .". . . . ... . . ' i i . "

k-

hf

F1u2

g•, %.-J

Lark

w _ .

1

a t- ~-~§

61k-

-J 
7. ,~7,7.N oA 

~:~-s0ot7

IkTS5 -

* ,%77777

72.

ql

1 5ý 

t 
a

?I •if::y;•.; 

•ii;!

...........

............................
ýl

-A

Ld 

Rush

1001

73 

E 

f DEPOTý/'

'71;

...........  ...... ... .

t7-71-ý7-

ýýl


