# **DOCUMENT CONTROL**

PAGE	REVISION
a	1
b	1
c d	1 1
License Application Tab	
i i	0
ii	0
1-1	1
1-2	0
1-3	0
1-4	0
1-5	1
1-6	0
1-7	0
1-8	1
1-9	1
1-10 Figure 1.1	1
Figure 1-1	1
2-1	0
2-2	0
3-1	0
3-2	0
4-1	0
4-2	0
4-3	0
4-4	0
5-1	0
5-2	0 0
6-1	0
6-2	0 0
7-1	0
7-2	0
8-1	0
8-2	0 0

# **DOCUMENT CONTROL**

PAGE	REVISION
9-1	0
9-2	0
10-1	0
10-2	0
11-1	0
11-2	0
12-1	0
12-2	0
13-1	0
13-2	0
Appendix A Tab - Proposed Technical Specifications Tab  TS-i TS-ii TS-1 TS-2 TS-3 TS-4 TS-5 TS-6 TS-7 TS-8 TS-9 TS-10 TS-11 TS-12 TS-13 TS-14 TS-15 TS-15 TS-16 TS-17 TS-18 TS-19 TS-20 TS-21 TS-22 TS-23 TS-24	

# **DOCUMENT CONTROL**

PAGE	REVISION
TS-25	0
TS-26	0
TS-27	0
TS-28	0
TS-29	0
TS-30	0
TS-31	0
TS-32	0
TS-33	0
TS-34	0
Appendix B Tab -	
Preliminary Decommissioning Plan Tab	
i	0
ii	0
1-1	0
1-2	0
2-1	0
2-2	0
2-3	0
2-4	0
3-1	0
3-2	0
4-1	0
4-2	0
4-3	0
4-4	0
5-1	0
5-2	0
6-1	0
6-2	0
6-3	0
6-4	0
7-1	0
7-2	0

# THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

#### **CHAPTER 1**

# **GENERAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

#### 1.1 APPLICATION FOR LICENSE

Private Fuel Storage L.L.C. (PFSLLC) proposes to construct and operate an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) at an away from reactor site located on the Skull Valley Indian Reservation in Tooele County, Utah. The Private Fuel Storage Facility (PFSF) site is located approximately 27 miles west-southwest of Tooele City in the center of Skull Valley, 1.5 miles west of Skull Valley Road. The site location is shown in Figure 1-1.

The function of the PFSF will be to store nuclear fuel that has been discharged from U.S. commercial nuclear generating plants. Spent fuel will be transported to Utah by rail. Two modes may be used to transport the spent fuel between the railroad main line and the PFSF site. The shipping cask will either be off-loaded at an intermodal transfer point at the railroad main line and loaded onto a heavy haul tractor/trailer for transporting to the PFSF, or the shipping cask will be transported via a new railroad spur connecting the PFSF directly to the railroad main line.

Multi-purpose canisters will be utilized for both the shipping casks and storage casks. No handling of bare fuel will occur at the PFSF since operations will be limited to handling of sealed canisters. The project will operate under a "start clean, stay clean" (contamination free) philosophy which will serve to minimize the possibility of transporting any externally contaminated canisters to the PFSF. The canisters will be stored at the PFSF in a vertical configuration inside concrete storage casks, which will be stored on concrete pads in a protected area of the site.

This license application for the proposed PFSF has been prepared in accordance with 10 CFR Part 72 and the guidance provided in NRC Regulatory Guide 3.50, "Standard Format and Content for a License Application to Store Spent Fuel and Radioactive Waste", Rev. 1, September 1, 1989. The License Application consists of the following parts:

- (a) The License Application including the Proposed Technical Specifications and Preliminary Decommissioning Plan, as required by 10 CFR 72.26 and 10 CFR 72.30, respectively, which are set out herein.
- (b) The technical information outlined in a Safety Analysis Report as required by 10 CFR 72.24 which is enclosed in a separate document entitled "Private Fuel Storage Facility Safety Analysis Report" forwarded herewith and made a part hereof.
- (c) The emergency planning information required by 10 CFR 72.32 which is contained in a separate document entitled "Private Fuel Storage Facility Emergency Plan" forwarded herewith and made a part hereof.
- (d) Environmental information required by 10 CFR 72.34 and 10 CFR 51, Subpart A, which is contained in a separate document entitled "Private Fuel Storage Facility Environmental Report" forwarded herewith and made a part hereof.
- (e) Physical safeguards information required by 10 CFR 72, Subpart H which is contained in a separate document entitled "Private Fuel Storage Facility Security Plan". The Security Plan is forwarded under separate cover in accordance with 10 CFR 72, Subpart H and is made a part hereof.

The PFSF project has been developed on a phased basis. Steps I and II, which involved preliminary investigations, predated the formation of the PFSLLC. Step III began with the formation of the PFSLLC and concluded with the filing of the License Application. This step was funded by direct payments to the PFSLLC from member utilities pursuant to Subscription Agreements. Step IV includes the NRC licensing proceeding as well as detailed design and preparation of bid specifications. The budget for Step IV is approximately \$10 million, including contingencies, to be funded by direct payments to the PFSLLC from the member utilities pursuant to Subscription Agreements. These Step IV payments will be made on a quarterly basis. Given the relatively small size of this payment for any participating utility, there is the reasonable assurance that the PFSLLC will obtain Step IV funding.

Step V represents the construction of the PFSF. The budget for this phase is \$100 million and includes site preparation; construction of the access road, administration building, security and health physics building, operations and maintenance building, canister transfer building and storage pads; procurement of canister transfer and transport equipment; and transportation corridor construction. The Step V budget also includes necessary personnel costs, licensing fees, and host benefits, as well as a contingency amount.

Step V will be funded through several mechanisms. An additional \$6 million in equity contributions is planned from PFSLLC members pursuant to Subscription Agreements. The bulk of the Step V costs is expected to be funded through Service Agreements with PFSF customers (including both PFSLLC members and non-members). Payments under each Service Agreement will be spread out over the period of time from construction through spent fuel delivery. No construction will proceed unless Service Agreements committing for a significant quantity of spent fuel storage have been signed. The nominal target is 15,000 MTU of storage commitments. Raising the non-

equity portion of Step V costs through Service Agreements will allow the PFSLLC to avoid financing costs for construction. The PFSLLC, however, retains the option to finance the non-equity portion of Step V costs through debt financing secured by Service Agreements. As with direct financing from customers, no construction will take place without the commitment through Service Agreements for a significant quantity of spent fuel storage. Unless PFSLLC members and non-members have committed to a significant quantity of storage, construction of the PFSF will not begin. Thus, there will be reasonable assurance that the PFSLLC will obtain Step V funding.

Step VI, the operational phase of the PFSF, will also be funded through the Service Agreements. The significant costs of this phase will include procurement and/or fabrication of canisters (\$432 million) and storage casks (\$134 million). These components will be obtained on an as-needed basis, to coincide with the schedule for moving spent fuel to the PFSF. All capital costs associated with the storage of any spent fuel will be paid by the customer pursuant to the Service Agreement prior to the acceptance by the PFSLLC of that spent fuel. Since the PFSF will not accept spent fuel for storage without prior payment through Service Agreements of the necessary capital costs for transportation and storage, there is reasonable assurance that the PFSLLC will obtain the necessary Step VI costs.

The on-going operations and maintenance cost for spent fuel in storage at the PFSF will be paid by the customer on an annual basis as required by the Service Agreements. The annual operations and maintenance cost is estimated to be \$49 million for a 20 year facility operating life and \$31 million for a 40 year life. The Service Agreements will provide assurance for the continued payment of these costs by requiring the customers to provide annual financial information, meet creditworthiness requirements, and , if necessary, provide additional financial assurances (such as an

advance payment, irrevocable letter of credit, third-party guarantee, or a payment and performance bond).

## 1.7 DECOMMISSIONING FUNDING ASSURANCE

The PFSF will be operated under a "start clean, stay clean" philosophy, with contractual obligations in the Service Agreement with each customer and PFSF administrative procedures to assure that no radioactive contamination is introduced into the facility. Thus the intention is to maintain the PFSF free of radiological contamination at all times. During the operational phase of the facility, all radioactive contamination will be removed immediately upon its discovery. The cost estimate for decommissioning nonetheless conservatively assumes that certain areas and components will require decontamination.

The method of funding decommissioning activities consists of two components: storage cask decommissioning and decommissioning for the remainder of the facility. The costs for decommissioning each storage cask is estimated at \$17,000. This amount will be prepaid into an externalized escrow account under the Service Agreement with each customer, prior to shipment of each spent fuel canister to the PFSF. The full amount of potential decommissioning costs will thus be collected in a segregated account prior to the receipt of each spent fuel canister at the PFSF. This method of funding provides for prepayment of the storage cask decommissioning costs prior to any potential exposure of the storage cask to radiation or radioactive material, and therefore prior to the need for any decommissioning. As storage cask decommissioning is completed, the amount of funds in the escrow account will be adjusted periodically to reflect the remaining decommissioning efforts. This method of funding complies with the requirements of 10 CFR 72.30(c)(1).

The costs of decommissioning the remainder of the facility and site is estimated to be \$1,631,000, which will be funded through a letter of credit coupled with an external sinking fund. Customers will be required under the Service Agreements to pay the costs to decontaminate any portion of the facility for which they may be responsible for contaminating. As the actual costs of decontamination and decommissioning are paid into the external sinking fund, the letter of credit will be reduced by an equivalent amount. This funding method complies with the requirements of 10 CFR 72.30(c)(3).

The per-canister fee and the amounts of the escrow account, external sinking fund and letter of credit will be reviewed and adjusted annually to account for inflation and any changes in the scope or cost of decommissioning. The escrow account, letter of credit and external sinking fund will be established in conformance with the guidance of NRC Regulatory Guide 3.66.

# 1.8 SITE LOCATION AND COMPLETION DATES

The proposed PFSF is located on the Skull Valley Indian Reservation which is within Tooele County, Utah, 27 miles west-southwest of Tooele City. The site is located 1.5 miles west of the Skull Valley Road. It is anticipated that the PFSF will be issued a specific license to receive, transfer and possess spent fuel in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 72 prior to June 2002 in order to commence operation of the PFSF. Construction of the PFSF is scheduled to start in September 2000, with completion by December 31, 2001. The construction and preoperational testing will be completed in time to support operation of the facility in 2002.

The construction start date of September 2000 is a schedule delay of nine months from that reported in the original License Application (dated June 20, 1997). This start date has been changed to be consistent with the NRC staff review schedule and issuance

dates for the Safety Evaluation Report and Final Environmental Impact Statement. Although consistent with the NRC staff review, an exemption to 10 CFR 72.40 may be required to initiate construction activities prior to the license issuance. If determined to be necessary, a request for an exemption will be submitted in compliance with 10 CFR 72.7.

#### 1.9 RESTRICTED DATA

This application does not contain any Restricted Data or other defense information, and it is not expected that any will be included in the future. The applicant agrees that it will not permit anyone to have access to such information if it does become included and will not permit any individual to have access to Restricted Data until the Office of Personnel Management, the successor to the Civil Service Commission, shall have made an investigation and a report to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission on the character, association, and loyalty of such individual, and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission shall have determined that permitting such person to have access to Restricted Data will not endanger the common defense and security of the United States.

#### 1.10 COMMUNICATIONS

It is requested that all communication pertaining to this application be sent to:

John D. Parkyn
Chairman of the Board
Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.
PO Box C4010
La Crosse, WI 54602-4010

## PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE L.L.C.

### **Directors**

### **June 1997**

**Ronald Cocherell** 

Richard S. Phares

Manager Nuclear Fuel Services

Manager Nuclear Assessment

Southern Nuclear Operating Company

Illinois Power

Robert W. Keaten

Stephen Quinn

Vice President - Engineering

Vice President of Nuclear Power

**GPU Nuclear** 

Consolidated Edison

John D. Parkyn

Paul D. Myers

Vice President

Manager of Nuclear Fuel Management

Genoa FuelTech, Inc.

Southern California Edison

Doug H. Malin

Edward L. Watzl

Nuclear Fuel Manager

President - NSP Generation

Indiana Michigan Power

Northern States Power

# **Principal Officer of the Company**

John D. Parkyn
Chairman of the Board

